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LB 165

AN ACT relatlng to banks and bankingi to amend. section8-148, Reissue Revlsed Statutes of Nebraska,1943; to change provisions relating to theownershj-p of-certain stocks by banks; to repealthe original section; and to declare anemergency.
Be j-t enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section I. That sectj-on g-149, Rej.ssue RevisedStatutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:
^ .8-148. Ne (1) Except as provided in subsection(?) of thls -section, no bank sha@dlscount on the security of the shares of its o-wn capitalstock, nor be the purchaser or holder of any such shires,nor purchase any securities convertible into stock, or,except as provided in section A-f49, the shares oi "nycorporation, unless such security or purchase shal,I binecessary to prevent. Loss upon a debt previouslycontracted i.n good faith. Such stock so puichased oiacquired shall, wi-thin six months from the time of itspurchase, be sold or disposed of at public or private sale;or i.n default thereof, a receiver mJy be appointed to closeup the business of the bank. In no clse sfrjff tfre amount ofstock so held at any one time exceed ten per cent of thepaid-up capital of such bank.
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Sec.2. That original sectj-on B_149, ReissueRevised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this actshall be j.n full force and take effect, from and after itspassage and approval, according to law.
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